## No. 391-01/2019-STG-III Government of India /भारत सरकार

# Ministry of Communications /संचार मंत्रालय

Department of Telecommunications /दूरसंचार विभाग

419, Sanchar Bhawan, 20 Ashoka Road/ 419,संचार भवन, 20 अशोक रोड

New Delhi-110 001, Dated: the 16th August, 2019

### OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - Selection of ITS Officers at the level of Director under Central Staffing Scheme 2019.

The undersigned is directed to refer to DoP&T OM No. 6/7/2019-EO (MM-I) dated 26.07.2019 on the subject mentioned above and to say that Shri Rahul Rastogi, ITS (Staff No. 20935), presently working as GMTD, New Tehri, UKTD Circle BSNL has been appointed as Joint Secretary (Director level) in Central Information Commission, Delhi under Central Staffing Scheme for a period of five years from the date of taking over charge of the post or until further orders, whichever event takes place earlier.

2. The officer may be relieved immediately with instructions to take up his new assignment in Central Information Commission, Delhi. It may be noted that as per ACC's directions conveyed in DoP&T circular no. 3/4/2004-EO (MM-I) dated 17<sup>th</sup> August 2005, an officer should join the post within three weeks from the date of issue of DoP&T appointment order, failing which the process of debarment from the Central Staffing Scheme shall be initiated.

(R K Tondar)
Director (Staff)
Tel: 011-23036645

### Chairman & Managing Director, BSNL CO, New Delhi

#### Copy to -

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MoC/PS to Hon'ble MoS C through e-mail.
- 2. PS to Secretary (T)/ PS to Member (S), through e-mail.
- 3. Secretary, Central Information Commisson, Room No. 501, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi w.r.t. her D.O. letter no. 2/07/2019/CIC/Admn dated 01.08.2019 and with request to forward a copy of notification of appointment of Shri Rahul Rastogi to the above post.
- 4. Sh. J Srinivasan, Director(MM), DoP&T, New Delhi
- 5. Officer concerned/AO, STG-I/CS to Adviser (HRD)/DoT.
- 6. Sk. NK Sharma, OS with request to upload this order on DoT website.

7. Order Bundle/ Spare Copy.

(SK Jayaswal) (SK Jayaswal)

Under Secretary to the Govt of India Tel: 011 23036226